N\iddles@cﬁjgh

Legal and Governance

moving forward

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

Date: Tuesday 8th March, 2022
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Virtual

Please note this is a virtual meeting.

The meeting will be livestreamed via
the Council’s YouTube channel at
Middlesbrough Council - YouTube

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest.
Minutes - Health Scrutiny Panel - 8 February 2022

Health Inequalities - Health Service Perspective
Representatives of the Tees Valley CCG will be in attendance
to provide information on Health Inequalities from the Health
Service perspective.

Health Inequalities - Public Health Perspective
Representatives from the Public Health team will be in
attendance to provide information about Health Inequalities
from a Public Health perspective.

Covid-19 Update

Mark Adams, Director of Public Heath (South Tees) will be in
Page 1


https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil

attendance to provide an update on COVID-19 and the local
Public Health / NHS response.

7. Chair's OSB Update

8. Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may
be considered.

Charlotte Benjamin
Director of Legal and Governance Services

Town Hall
Middlesbrough
Monday 28 February 2022

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors D Coupe (Chair), D Davison (Vice-Chair), R Arundale, A Bell, A Hellaoui,
T Mawston, D Rooney, C Mcintyre and P Storey

Assistance in accessing information

Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information
please contact Scott Bonner, 01642 729708, scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk

Page 2



Agenda Item 3

Health Scrutiny Panel 08 February 2022

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

A meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel was held on Tuesday 8 February 2022.

PRESENT: Councillors D Coupe (Chair), D Davison (Vice-Chair), R Arundale, C Cooke
(Substitute for A Hellaoui), T Mawston, D Rooney and P Storey
ALSO IN C Blair (Director Of Commissioning Strategy and Delivery) (TVCCG), E Cooper
ATTENDANCE: (TVCCG), K Hawkins (Director Of Commissioning Strategy and Delivery — Primary
Care), M Kesavalu (Prospect Surgery) J Henderson (Prospect Surgery) S Sabir
(Prospect Surgery)
OFFICERS: M Adams, S Bonner, C Breheny, G Nicholson and K Smith
APOLOGIES FOR Councillors A Bell, A Hellaoui and C Mclntyre
ABSENCE:
21/111 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.
21/112 MINUTES- HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - 11 JANUARY 2022
The minutes of the Health Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 11t January 2022 were submitted
and approved as a correct record.
21/113 PROSPECT SURGERY - CQC INSPECTION UPDATE

The Panel was encouraged by the work being undertaken by the practice to remedy its
current rating.

The Chair welcomed representatives of the Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group
(TVCCG) and Prospect Surgery.

The TVCCG advised Members the update before them was being presented three months
after the CQC’s initial inspection in June 2021 and that a follow up inspection would be carried
out in three months’ time to provide a further rating. It was also noted the TVCCG was not the
regulator and that they were working with Prospect Surgery to assist in their improvement
journey.

While the practice remained in special measures all stakeholders including the Local Medical
Committee, Primary Care Network and others were working together to ensure the practice
improved on its current position.

The practice itself had worked hard to improve internal processes that would enable any
changes to be sustainable. Key staff had also been recruited, including pharmacists, to ensure
prescriptions were accurate and appropriate, especially in relation to his risk drug prescribing.
To bolster this initiative a great deal of staff development had taken place to equip staff with
the necessary skills to ensure patient safety and service quality were maintained.

Members were advised that cervical smear tests had increased from 49% at the time of the
previous inspection to 70%, which was a significant improvement. It was also found that
traditional methods of contacting patients proved to be ineffective. As such new methods of
engaging with patients were now being employed to good effect.

Improved internal processes included full staff meetings every fortnight to ensure there was a
holistic view of practice operations. All of these improvements had also led to improved patient
reviews especially in terms of prescriptions of Gabapentin and Pregabalin.

A Member queried how many patients were being prescribed those drugs. It was clarified that

while this a difficult area, a recent audit showed prescriptions for Pregabalin had decreased
from 147 in quarter one to 117 in quarter three while Gabapentin prescriptions had decreased

Page 3



21/114

08 February 2022
from 166 in quarter one to 48 in quarter three.

A Member queried if GP surgeries were regularly inspected by the CQC. It was clarified the
CQC periodically inspected GP Surgeries and that good ratings reduced inspection frequency.

A Member queried if the changes made by the practice would be beneficial to both the
practice and to patients. It was clarified the improvements made should improve the quality of
services for all.

It was also clarified that while Covid-19 had an impact on inspections this had been lessened.

Overall, the Panel were encouraged by the work undertaken by the practice and commended
everyone involved for their efforts.

The Chair thanked all attendees for their participation.
NOTED.

HEALTH INEQUALITIES - AN EDUCATIONAL PERSPECTIVE

The Chair welcomed representatives of the Council’s Achievement and Public Health Teams
to the meeting and invited them to present information about how educational outcomes could
reduce health inequalities.

Members were advised the Government’'s Levelling-Up Agenda could provide £5 million of
investment in education to areas with higher levels of deprivation, such as Middlesbrough.

The Panel 
[...]
and emotional positions.

A recent initiative was the Support to Talk scheme which was created in response to evidence
young children’s speech and language had been adversely affected by the Covid-19
pandemic. The scheme was designed to work with families to improve this situation,
especially for those babies that had been born during the pandemic. It was noted that the
practice had been shared across Middlesbrough, Redcar and Cleveland and health and social
care agencies.

Members were also advised that an Ethnic Minority Achievement Team worked with

Page 2



21/115

08 February 2022

international new arrivals to ensure they were signposted to appropriate services so that
families became familiar with their surroundings quickly and that children of those families
were school ready as soon as possible after their arrival.

Members also received information from the Council’s Public Health team about how
improvements to educational attainment could help improve health inequalities. The Panel
heard that the first 1001 days of a child’s development were crucial. As such Public Health
were keen to intervene during this period in order to construct important building blocks for
children to be school ready, especially in areas such as language and speech.

The Panel heard babies born in Middlesbrough today had a life expectancy 3.6 years less
than the England average. Members were also made aware there were significant inequalities
in the town itself. For example, average life expectancy in northern wards was 10 years less
than those in southern wards. Members were also advised there was a wide range of
initiatives carried out by the Public Health Teams including Public Health Literacy
Programmes as well as programmes that went beyond school such as the Head Start
Programme and offering advice around Covid-19.

A Member queried if individuals identified as Neurodiverse would have access to the Best
Start pathway. It was clarified those individuals would be picked up under one of the 10
markers within that pathway.

A Member queried the details of the Boro Breastfeeding initiative and was informed it was
created to challenge social norms, especially in South Tees that had a bottle feeding culture. It
was also clarified it was in its infancy but would build on existing schemes.

A Member queried if projects begun using the Controlling Migration Fund had been able to
continue as this funding stream had stopped. It was clarified lessons from that project were
continuing to be implemented, namely though the Ethnic Minority Achievement Team.

A Member queried how many schools had engaged with the Head Start Programme. It was
clarified this information would be circulated to members. There was also a Mental Health in
Schools project called Inside-Out that ran across Middlesbrough and Redcar and Cleveland.

The Chair commented that programmes like HENRY and Fussy Eaters did not seem entirely
new but welcomed their introduction. It was clarified those programmes focussed on parenting
techniques and role modelling. It was also clarified that 102 families had completed the
HENRY programme in 2021 and that work was continuing.

The Chair also commented that the Support to Talk resources was extremely useful. It was
clarified that Support to Talk was a self-help tool that parents could use to develop
verbalisation in their children. It was recognised that due to the Covid-19 Pandemic a
significant amount of learning did not take place and this programme would help to bridge that

gap.
The Chair thanked the officers for their presentation.
ORDERED that:

1. Information relating to numbers of schools participating in Head Start be circulated
and,
2. The information presented be noted.

COVID-19 UPDATE

The Chair welcomed the Director of Public Health (South Tees) to the meeting and invited him
to provide his Covid-19 update.

The Panel was advised the latest Covid-19 statistics showed Middlesbrough ranked 90th
nationally with the Tees Valley much further down the league tables than it was previously.
The Panel appreciated, however, that rates remained high. The Panel was also informed that
test numbers were also decreasing, albeit slowly.

In terms of hospital inpatients; these remained relatively high while those in critical care were

Page 8



08 February 2022
low which was also reflected in the number of deaths across the Trust.

Vaccination take up rates in Middlesbrough remained below the English and North East
averages, but considering challenges such as deprivation in the town this was somewhat
understandable.

The Panel were also shown evidence, provided by the Intensive Care National Audit &
Research Centre (ICNARC), showing the correlation between individuals without a vaccine
being more susceptible to serious effects of COVID-19 and more likely to require hospital
treatment.

ORDERED that:

1. ICNARC research to be circulated to Members
2. The information presented by noted.

21/116 CHAIR'S OSB UPDATE

The Chair advised the Panel that at the last meeting of OSB on the 18th January 2022 the
following items were considered:

. The Chief Executive’s update;
. The Final Report of Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel into the
recruitment and retention of staff in Adult Social Care;
. The Medium Term Financial Plan/ Budget Consultation and;
. Scrutiny Chairs updates.
NOTED.
21/117 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE
CONSIDERED.
None.

Page 8



Agenda ltem 4

Health Inequalities — Tees Valley Overview

1 Purpose

The purpose of this briefing paper is to set out a high-level overview of our response to health
inequalities in Middlesbrough and across the wider Tees Valley. The paper will set out the
CCGs high level vision and key objectives in addressing health inequalities throughout the
coming year and outline what plans we have put in place as a result of national and regional
directives and local place based need. It is crucial that this response is a partners
[...]
ction. Nationally, eight urgent actions were originally
identified and systems have since been asked to focus on five of these priority areas, distilled
from the original eight actions. These are:

e Restore NHS services inclusively

o Mitigate against digital exclusion

o Ensure datasets are complete and timely

e Accelerate preventative programmes that proactively engage those at greatest risk of poor
health outcomes

e Strengthen leadership and accountability

Page 4 of 26

Page 10


https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/health-profiles

Building on these focus areas, systems are also asked to overlay the 'Core20PLUS5S'
approach which helps to defines a target population cohort and identifies 5 focus clinical areas
which require improvement. Systems are therefore asked to use the Core20PLUSS5 approach
when agreeing and implementing actions that meet the 5 priority areas.

INHS
REDUCING HEALTHCARE INEQUALITIES

The Core20PLUSS approach is designed to support Integrated Care Systems to
drive targeted action in health inequalities improvement

¢ CORE20 PLUS
The most deprived 20% of ** 1CSchosen population groups
the national population as experoncng poorer-than-average
Identified by the Index of health accoss, experience andior
Muitiple Deprivation outcomes, who may not be captured

within the Core20 alane and would
benefit from a tailored healthcare
approach e.g. ndusion health groups

Target population

DISEASE 7 to allow for intervertions

wormen from BAME a cear focus on Cheosic to optenwse biood
communmes and Obstructive Puimonary pressue sod moimuse
from the mest Disease (COPDN, driving the sk of myocandial
deprved groups wp uptake of Cowd, Flu infarcson and saroke

and Preumonls

accines 1o Raue

nfectve exacerbations

and emergency hospital
admissions due 19 those

— """"’"R S e

ILLNESS (SM1) DIAGNOSIS

ersuring annual heaith T5% of cases diagnosed
chacks for 60% of atstage | or 2 by 2028
thoss Ivng with SIMI

(bringing SMI in line

As an ICS, North East North Cumbria also have a Health Inequalities Advisory Group in place,
which aims to offer a multi-agency expert resource, utilising the skills of all partners to achieve
a more systematic approach to health inequalities across the system. The aim of this group is
to build upon existing place-based working to ensure a health inequalities focus in all ICS
workstreams and decision making and to align with Marmot to build back fairer. The advisory
group focuses on:

Leadership and culture
Governance and accountability
Intelligence and insight
Capacity and capability
Resources

Research and Development
Anchor Institutions

VVVYVYVVY

Page 5 of 26

Page 11



A regional, high level action plan has been developed by the group, focussed on the 5 key
propriety areas, which is then further expanded at each place-based level to tackle health
inequalities.

4 Framework for Action

In order to ensure health inequalities are positively impacted across all services, it is
imperative that we work collaboratively as a place-based system to agree a framework for
action, focused around the 5 key priority areas and using intelligence from the Core20PLUS5
approach, plus building upon the information, support and intelligence flowing from the ICS
Advisory Group.

The framework should set out how partners will work together and utilise all available
networks, resources and governance arrangements in place to improve prevention, access to
care and wider societal determinants of health.

In response to general planning guidance and specific guidance in relation to health
inequalities including the ICS action plan, the CCG has led on the development of a series of
OGIM (objectives, goals, initiatives and measures) documents that set out a system response
to a number of key themes/areas. The aim of these high-level documents is that they are
recognised and owned by the system and all partners input into and put plans in place to
deliver action against the agreed themes/areas.

OGIM development
[...]
target the delivery of elective activity in excess of historic trends to big
significant inroads against the well-publicised waiting lists that have grown through the covid-
19 pandemic. This is a developing piece of work; the following confirms the steps taken to
date and the future planned steps:
Actions completed
= A Project Management Office has been established
= Delivery tool and meeting schedule in place to monitor progress
=  Weekly Business Intelligence reports to track progress of waiting lists
= Regular dialogue to understand NHS and Independent Sector hospital capacity
= Supporting the proactive of managements of patients waiting excessively with the
potential of offering choice of alternative provider
Future plans
= Development of transformation programme to focus on making changes to deliver
sustainable solutions — e.g. Outpatient transformation, MSK and Ophthalmology
pathway redesign and the development of options for Elective Hubs

Page 10 of 26



Mitigate
against digital
exclusion

/T obed

Ensure
datasets are
complete and
timely

Our NE&NC ICS digital inclusion plan is now in place alongside a roadmap for delivery of the NENC
ICS Digital Strategy 2020-24. A key focus for the ICS as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, is that
it has become more apparent that there is a growing need and dependency on digital systems and
services, however, not all people have the ability, capability or willingness to interact digitally.

Collation of the evaluation to gain feedback from staff and patients about the significant
shift to digital pathways of care - ensure no detrimental impact on health inequalities and,
where appropriate put mitigating action in place.

Acceleration of the Axiom / Single Version of the Truth (SVoT) across the whole NENC
ICS footprint to support direct patient care, improve outcomes and target the reduction in
health inequalities.

The development of the Trusted Research Environment (TRE) strategy and implementation
plan.

Expansion to a
[...]
d

data. Re-establish the data flows and ensure that ethnicity is included in new entries and

retrospectively.

The developing NE&NC ICS approach to Health Inequalities and Population Health Management will
ensure the acceleration of preventative programmes at ‘place’ (CCG/LA) are complimented by ICS
approaches and support. The developing PHM programme will be flexible to support all levels within
our system — ICS, ICP, Place and PCN as examples. We will specifically support the segmentation

Improving ethnicity coding, LD registers and identifying
patients with an SMI is a requirement of the PCN DES
from October 2021. A PCN self-assessment completed
by all PCNs has confirmed their intention to meet the
DES requirements to ensure the recording of the
ethnicity of all patients registered with the PCN (or have
recorded that the patient has chosen not to provide their
ethnicity)

Page 12 of 26



proactively of populations to identify those at greatest risk of poor health outcomes and work with the relevant
engage those partners to identify evidence based interventions to proactively engage and support individuals.

at greatest risk . L
of poor health Covid-19 Vaccination programme:

outcomes e Ensure comprehensive information is used to analyse the effectiveness of the vaccination
programme —Across the ICS and in each LA area, we have established a Health Equity
vaccination group to ensure collective action to proactively reach and support communities
where vaccine uptake is low

MH, LD and Autism:
e SMI Health checks delivery — plans are being drawn up to improve uptake of SMI health Weekly data is shared through Bl on the uptake of the

checks across the ICS which are not at the 60% standard vaccine in pregnant women. A targeted approach will
e Toregionally achieve target for those with a learning disability having a health check be rolled out with LAs/PHs. This will be targeted at low
uptake localities but will also have a focus on the BAME

community.

Q2 data fo
[...]
118 118 77 134
development at the end of

Reception

Pupils with special educational

needs (SEN): % of school pupils 2018 «l» 144
with special educational needs

16-17 year olds not in education,

employment or training (NEET)or 2019 <[ 55 48 42 52 L P 38 47
whose activity is not known

Chilaren killed and seriously injured 2017- 4 45, IPERMIPTIN 208 208 264 170 230 LR
(KSI) on England's roads 19

Working age adults

Percentage of people aged 16-641n 1050 g 752 RIRNIRERY 729 s?u 79.1 66.1 ?2 ?0_3
employment

Gap in the employment rate
between those with a long-term . .
120 [ 106 JREFN 129 127
health condition and the overall 2019120 4B
employment rate

Employment and Support

"IN 74| 78| 65 | 70
Allowance claimants 2018 4b ..-.

Whole population

720 748 T11 733 TF38 726

HH

138 142

Social Isolation: percentage of adult
social care users who have as

- 2019/20 <[> 459 499 | 511 468 | 523 | 536 470 465 473 |497 495 479 487 | 551
much social contact as they would

Page 26 of 26



	Agenda
	3 Minutes - Health Scrutiny Panel - 8 February 2022
	Minutes

	4 Health Inequalities - Health Service Perspective



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel 08 March 2022 
 

 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel was held on Tuesday 8 March 2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors  , D Davison (Vice-Chair), R Arundale, A Hellaoui, T Mawston, 
D Rooney and P Storey 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors   

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

  

 
OFFICERS: C Breheny 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors A Bell and C McIntyre 

 
21/111 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
21/112 MINUTES - HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - 8 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
 The minutes of the Health Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 8 February 2022 were submitted 

and approved as a correct record. 
 

21/113 HEALTH INEQUALITIES - HEALTH SERVICE PERSPECTIVE 
 

 The Chair welcomed representatives of the Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group 
(TVCCG) to the meeting and invited them to present information regarding health inequalities 
from a health service perspective. Members were advised that the presentation was intended 
to complement the briefing note issued with the meeting papers.  
 
Members were informed that for any approach to health inequalities to be successful 
collaboration was essential.  
 
Health inequalities across the Tees Valley tended to be worse than the English average 
especially around higher obesity levels, poorer GCSE results and higher rates of smoking.  

 
In order to address such inequalities the NHS had a mandate to tackle five focus areas; 
restore NHS services inclusively; mitigate against digital exclusion; ensure datasets were 
complete and timely; preventative programmes that engaged most at risk groups and 
strengthening leadership.  All work in this regard had to be of a collaborative nature meaning 
working closely with system partners.  
 
In terms of service restoration there was a need to improve business intelligence and data 
capture. Doing this would, hopefully, lead to improved service delivery. There was also a 
requirement to restore services at a place level, especially services that were stopped due to 
the Covid-19 pandemic such as diagnostic spirometry.    
 
Another action to reduce health inequalities was to mitigate digital exclusion, especially 
through the lens of health inequalities. This included supporting systems to implement digital 
pathways where these supported access.    

 
In terms of improved datasets; there were plans to improve the coding and recording of all 
activity across Primary Care and the development of performance dashboards.  

 
The fourth action, to accelerate preventative programmes that actively engaged at-risk 
groups, included analysis of the effectiveness of the Covid-19 vaccination programme and 
increasing the number of social prescribers, care co-ordinators as well as health and well-



08 March 2022 

 

being coaches.  
 
There was also a requirement for Primary Care Networks to tackle neighbourhood 
inequalities. Actions to achieve this included working collaboratively with PCNs and Local 
Authorities.  
 
Members were advised that a great deal of detail sat behind the top level actions presented. 
The TVCCG advised the Panel they were grateful to the Council’s Public Health Team for 
their contribution to this work.  
 
A Member commented that health inequalities were unfair as well as avoidable and queried 
what financial resources were available to assist with this. It was clarified that there was a 
limited amount of resources which needed to be directed carefully. Members were advised 
that specific financial information would be available from the Finance Director of the TVCCG.  
 
A Member commented that the information about health inequalities presented to the Panel 
did not seem to have improved from previous years and that collaborative working had not 
always been effective. The Member queried how confident the TVCCG was in achieving its 
aims. It was confirmed that success depended on a collaborative approach but every effort 
would be made to achieve the actions identified to Members.  
 
A Member commented that financial investment was not the only solution to the problem of 
health inequalities. A significant element of improving the situation was cultural shift, notably 
individuals wanting to change their lifestyles. It was confirmed that this formed part of the 
solution but structural change remained pivotal to any possible solutions.  
 
A Member raised the issue of a recent publication from the Office of National Statistics entitled 
“Avoidable mortality in Great Britain” which identified that Middlesbrough had the highest 
female preventable mortality rate. The Member queried what factors contributed to this and 
what actions could be taken to address this. It was clarified that the details of the report 
needed to be considered before updates could be brought back to future meetings.  
 
The Director of Commissioning, Strategy and Delivery (Primary & Community Care) 
commented that it was important for the Health Scrutiny Panel to have an overview of health 
inequalities. It was also commented that relevant organisations had an element of their 
funding allocated for tackling health inequalities and that collaborative working should not be 
underestimated. The TVCCG advised they would be happy to come back to a future meeting 
of the Panel to deliver a joint presentation on this issue.  
 
The Chair queried if the relatively new initiative of social prescribing was working. Work had 
been conducted between PCNs with some Care Coordinator roles being created. PCNs had 
been asked to collate relevant performance data on social prescribing and this was currently 
being analysed.   
 
A Member queried if there was a specific timeline for the actions identified to be achieved. It 
was clarified that many of the actions were either continuations or had been carried over from 
previous years, and as such had a long term aim.  
 
The Chair thanked the TVCCG for their presentation.  
 
ORDERED that:  
 

1. Further financial information to be brought back to a future meeting of Health 
Scrutiny; 

2. That regular updates about mortality rates identified in the ONS report 
“Avoidable mortality in Great Britain” be brought back to future Health Scrutiny 
Panel meetings;  

3. That the information presented be noted.  
 

21/114 HEALTH INEQUALITIES - PUBLIC HEALTH PERSPECTIVE 
 

 The Chair welcomed the Advanced Public Health Practitioner to the meeting and invited her to 
present information relating to health inequalities. Members were informed that much of the 



08 March 2022 

 

presentation covered similar themes as those presented by the TVCCG.  
 
It was reiterated that collaborative working was key to success in combatting health 
inequalities. Members were advised that to effectively combat health inequalities the subject 
needed to be reframed. To this end health inequalities should be viewed through the 
Population Intervention Triangle which composed of Civic, Service and Community Based 
Interventions. As part of those interventions it was noted the most effective actions in reducing 
inequalities included structural changes to the environment; income support; reduced price 
barriers and intensive support for disadvantaged population groups.  
 
Conversely, the least effective measures included those whereby people had to opt-in; 
information based campaigns and interventions that had significant cost or travel barriers.  
 
The actions to combat health inequalities were based on the Marmot recommendations of 
2010, the central focus being that disadvantage started before birth.   
 
Members heard that health inequalities were preventable differences in health status across 
the population and that several overlapping factors contributed to them. Health inequalities 
were also driven by a complex interaction between factors including life expectancy; the 
prevalence of mental health and experience of health care. These were, in turn, affected by 
wider determinants such as education and income levels.  
 
The scale of health inequalities in Middlesbrough, and the determinants of them, were on a 
higher scale that the English average. These included lower life expectancy and variation in 
life expectancy within Middlesbrough itself. This situation had been exacerbated by the Covid-
19 pandemic.  
 
Public Health was piloting the Health Inequality Impact Assessment which aimed to embed 
health inequalities in the planning process. This tool would help different organisations in their 
strategic planning and understand the local health profile of the population. This Impact 
Assessment was being piloted in five identified areas and was supported with a strong place-
based partnership with Middlesbrough’s Primary Care Networks.  
 
An example of a strong community based interventions was the Changing Future 
Programmes through which South Tees was successful in securing £3.11 million.  
 
This was a high profile national programme that aimed to tackle multiple vulnerabilities 
including two or more issues such as substance abuse and mental health.   
 
In terms of service based interventions; there were numerous preventative services in place 
that aimed to address some of the more significant health inequalities in Middlesbrough, such 
as those related to smoking and alcohol misuse. It was important to build equitability into 
service design by locating services in hard to engage areas and providing services free at the 
point of access.   

 
Members were advised that provided there was sufficient political and societal will health 
inequalities could be reduced.  
 
A Member commented that given the breadth and importance of the information provided it 
would be prudent for the information to be broken down and detailed for Members in the 
future.  
 
A Member commented they were unsure if the political will existed to tackle health inequalities 
in the manner identified and queried if the financial resources available to tackle health 
inequalities was sufficient. The Member also queried how emerging issues, such as the ONS 
publication “Avoidable mortality in Great Britain” were addressed. It was clarified that 
collaborative working may help improve financial resourcing and that the ONS publication was 
very recent and further consideration of its contents was required before action could be 
taken.  
 
A Member commented that other Council services could indirectly help combat health 
inequalities, such as licensing saturation areas that prevented too many alcohol outlets being 
created in a specified area.  The Member commented that the solution to health inequalities 
was not only a matter of increased financial investment, instead a cultural shift was also 



08 March 2022 

 

required. Public Health commented that various initiatives were in place that tried to 
understand people’s behaviours.  
 
The Chair thanked the Advanced Public Health Practitioner for their attendance.  
 
ORDERED that: 
 

1. The slides presented be circulated to Members.  
2. That the information presented be noted.  

 
21/115 COVID-19 UPDATE 

 
 The Advanced Public Health Practitioner advised the Panel that Middlesbrough now stood at 

133 out of 149 in the league tables and was averaging 30 cases per day. Infections stood at 
approximately 200 per day this was stabilising. Hospital admissions stood at 100 which was 
also stabilising. Covid-19 cases in critical numbers were low. However, vaccination rates in 
the town continued to be low compared the English average.  
 
A Member queried if the vaccination process was continuing to carry out it outreach 
programme. It was clarified this was the case.  
 
A Member queried which areas had the lowest vaccination take up rates and it was confirmed 
this would be circulated to Members.  
 
A Member queried if any information was available regarding government plans to potentially 
provide a fourth dose of the vaccine to over 75s. It was confirmed that a spring vaccination 
offer would be made available for those over 75, those in care homes, older adults and 
children with immune suppressed conditions. It was also confirmed that the information would 
be sent to Members.  
 
A Member queried if Council Services were still required to take two lateral flow tests given 
there was now a charge. It was confirmed this information would be circulated to Members.  
 
ORDERED that:  
 

1. Vaccination rates be information to be circulated to Members; 
2. Information about spring vaccination offers be circulated to Members; 
3. Information about Council Services lateral flow tests be circulated to Members;  
4. The information presented be noted. 

 
21/116 CHAIR'S OSB UPDATE 

 
 The Chair advised the Panel that at its last meeting on 22nd February 2022 OSB 

considered and discussed the following topics:   

 

 The Executive Forward Work Programme; 

 An update regarding the attendance of Executive Members at OSB; 

 The Chief Executive’s Update; 

 Updates from Scrutiny Chairs; 

 The position of the Revenue and Capital Budget at quarter three 2021/22; 

 The corporate performance update at quarter three 2021/22.  

 
21/117 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 

CONSIDERED. 
 

 None.  
 

 
 

 
 



08 March 2022 

 

 


